FiLg
23 BAMOEE
EASTER n';s%gfg; COURT
UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY COURT 2000 ay 26 PH 2
FOR THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS R, s 5 23
SHERMAN DIVISION U.S,
CRJUE?;H{RL”3TC)/
IN RE § BY ——
LACOSS, ROBERT E. § DEPUTY
§ CASE NO. 99-41901-DRS
§ CHAPTER 7
DEBTOR(S). §

TRUSTEE'S FINAL REPORT, APPLICATION FOR
COMPENSATION, AND REPORT OF PROPOSED DISTRIBUTION

Mark A. Weisbart, Trustee of the estate of the above-named Debtor(s), certifies to the Court and the
United States Trustee, that the Trustee has faithfully and properly fulfilled the duties of the office of the Trustee,
that the Trustee has examined all proofs of claim as appropriate under the proposed distribution, and that the
proposed distribution, attached hereto, is proper, and consistent with the law and rules of the Court. The Trustee
applies for commissions and expenses set forth herein and states that they are reasonable and proper.

Therefore, the Trustee requests that the Final Report, Application for Compensation, and Report of
Proposed Distribution be approved.

DATE: 05/08/00 Ao NI

Mark A. Weisbart, Trustee

Texas Bar No. 21102650

5950 Sherry Lane, Suite 222

Dallas, TX 75225

(214) 379-0790; Fax (214) 696-5455
CHAPTER 7 TRUSTEE

e e sde ok ke ok ok ofe s ok o o ok ok e ok ok ok o ook ok ke 3k ke 3k ok ok e e sk o sk o ok ae e ke 3 ok ke ke ke e e ke e e ke sk e e ke o s e ksl o *% e sk ke se ske o e ok ok ok ok ok 3 ok o ok
#k

REVIEWED BY THE UNITED STATES TRUSTEE

I have reviewed the Trustee's Final Report, Application for Compensation, and Report of Proposed
Distribution.

UNITED STATES TRUSTEE
EASTERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS

Date: § 2209 By: //(///




UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY COURT
FOR THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS
SHERMAN DIVISION

IN RE
LACOSS, ROBERT E.

§
§
§ CASE NO. 99-41901-DRS
§ CHAPTER 7

§

DEBTOR(S).

TRUSTEE'S FINAL REPORT, APPLICATION FOR COMPENSATION AND
APPLICATION TO CLOSE CASE AND DISCHARGE TRUSTEE

The Trustee of the estate presents the following Final Report:

1. The Trustee applies for commissions and expenses set forth in Schedule A and
states: That they are reasonable and proper, that in the course of the performance of duties, the
Trustee has advanced monies from personal funds for expenses, and that the Trustee has not
been reimbursed or indemnified.

2. The Trustee submits Form I as a summary of the assets and an estate record.
Any property scheduled under 11 U.S.C. §521(1) and not administered shall be deemed
abandoned pursuant to 11 U.S.C. §554(c).

3. The Trustee has reduced all assets of this estate to cash or otherwise lawfully
disposed of them and the estate is ready to be closed.

4. The Trustee submits Form II as the account of the estate cash receipts and
disbursements.
5. There is no agreement or understanding between the Trustee and any other

person for a division of the compensation sought by this application except as permitted by the
Bankruptcy Code.

6. The Trustee requests approval of this Final Report.

7. The Trustee has examined each and every claim filed and noted his approval of
claims as filed, or he has filed objections to allowances or requests for reclassification.

TRUSTEE'S FINAL REPORT, APPLICATION FOR COMPENSATION
AND APPLICATION TO CLOSE CASE AND DISCHARGE TRUSTEE - Page 1




8. The Trustee further requests that after final distribution of all monies in
accordance with the Trustee's Report of Final Distribution, and upon filing of a Supplemental
Final Report and Account and certification by the U.S. Trustee, the Trustee be discharged
from office and the case be closed.

I declare under penalty of perjury that this report and attached Schedules are true and
correct to the best of my knowledge.

DATED: S/ , 2000.

)
A0 /%Lv)
MARK A. WEISBART, CHAPTER 7 TRUSTEE

TRUSTEE'S FINAL REPORT, APPLICATION FOR COMPENSATION
AND APPLICATION TO CLOSE CASE AND DISCHARGE TRUSTEE - Page 2




%ZL'e

a3¥NDIASNN HO4
Ad3¥3A003d IN3IDHId

%0/ %09 %0S %0¥ %0E %0Z %0l %0
_ o %000

[ ™ %LP19

- I %000

_ . _ , %000
%000
%000
%000
%000
%00°0
, %000
o . %000
 — %6S €1
, _ %0062

%00°001

$0°620°} SL°ovs‘sy
aivd aamo1v
SWIV1ID a3xNos3SNN SNIVID A34NO3ASNN
000 (013 'HO1830 OL NHN1IHHIHLIO
¥0'620°'L Aivd SWIVTID @3HND3ISNN
000 aivd SNIVID ALINOIYd
000 divd SWIV1D Q34n03s
000 S1S0D Y3LdVHD HOINd
000 (013 'S3aXVL)SIASNIAIXT 1V1ST
000 S1S00 14N0D
000 S334 TWNOISSI40Hd H3HI10
000 S33d4 AINHOLLY ¥3HL0
000 S3ISNIdXT TVYNOISSI40Hd S.WHIL
000 S334 TVNOISS340dd SN+
£€L/222 S3ISNAdX3 S.331SNHL
€6'8L¥ NOISSIWINOD S.331SNyd4
'SASNIALX3 1vis3
0.°649'1$ 'S1d13034 V104

‘GWOODNI 31vi1s3

‘SLNIWWOD

00-61-50 :a3A0¥ddV 1SN 31va

1061166 ‘¥IENNN 3SVO

143803 ‘SS0oV1 ‘INVN ISVO
LAVESIIM -331SNYL

AYVINANNS 3SVO 130d3Y TVNI4 S.331SNdL



1 :o8eq

LYOdTH ANV @QdODFY ALYIJOUd ALVLSA TVAAIAIANI
I WJOA

10°S 19A XITWHOAT
00/10/L0 :(441) uoday [eur] Jo areq pa3o3foid Juaun) 00/10/£0 (¥d.1) woday [eutd yo e pajoafoig remug
‘uonoe 1910 pue ‘sfes 10 Sutresy jo oep ‘Suipuad s1aBW pue ‘9A0GE PSIOIPI J0U B YoIyM SUISO[D I5BD Bunoayye sananoe Jofepy
(9 uwnjo) ui Junowy Jejoq [e10])
00°00S°L6 00°L¥0°08 000% 0L’ SLY1$ 00°STI'es 00'STYE01S (sanfeA umoudup) Suipnjoxy) STV.LOL
$195sy SuiureuwIay Jo anfeA ssoin

\E! 0L°91 000 umowyun (n) swsoda(q 3s2193uf uOTIAG-I1SOd 3

00°000°€T 00°000°¢€1 v 000 000 00°000°€1 ss[iqowomny °L

vd 00'VE9‘1 00'009°! 00°009°1 punjoy xeJ, awoduy 9

00°000°C vd 000 000 00'000°C [oreddy Butreap °g

00°00S°L vd 00°0 000 00°00S°L $po0DH pue JumuIng pjoYIsnoy v

‘pauopueqe sey 33)SnI] YIym
a1ep Buljy JO se 0£$ JO S0UBRQ 10331 SJUIWE)S ueq

vd 00°0 va 00°005°T 00°00S°1 SlunodoY Jueq ul Yysed ‘g

Vi 00°SC 00°sT 00°S¢ pueH uo yse) ‘g

00°000°SL 00°Lb0L9 Vi 000 000 00°000°82 Pe31SoWoH 1

junoury wunoury $)assy 2.isy OWss=va . Aﬂmo% ._uﬁo. pue San[eA (Auadoiq (n) pa[npayosun) pue panpayss)
yduwaxyg usry Sutureway JO anjeA SSOID £q paaraday @©Wss=vo suonduraxg ‘susat] panpayosury uonduosa(g 19ssy
: T $s97 ‘aarsnuy Aq
(V) paIsisiuupy spun./3res pauopueqy /aonnsd
A[Indg 1958y Apadosg paUILLIZIA(] ANEA)
SNeA 19N 159
— 8 L 9 S v t [4 I —
66/£1/C1 ‘e tey swrer) 00/80/50 :Suipug poHad 104
66/90/30 :a1e Sunasiy (8)1vE
@ 66/+1/90  (9) pausAu0) Jo () P31LL Area g 14940y ‘SSOOV'1 :oWEN 958D
33ISNIL “WeQSIOM 'V NN ‘aureN a9sniy dreys g preuoq o8pn;  SuA 1061166 ‘ON 358D
SASVD LASSV



YOI

I

:a8eq

@IODTY SINAWIASUNASIA ANV SLAIADIAA HSVD ALVLSA

<INIOA

10°¢ (IPA
0L'SLY1 0L°SL91 s[ejoiqng 28ed
000 0L SLY] 1N
000 $10199( 01 S)uswked ssa|
000 0L°SL9l Jelo1qns
0L°SL91 00°0 sIgJsuel] jueg SS9
000 0L'SLY'1 0L’SLY'1 STVLIOL NWNTOD
000 0L'SLYY iaysues], Sunsod feur] 16960TFSLE# 1008 O1 J9jsuel] 00/40/50
0L SLY'1 ¥$0 JINVE WOY Q.03 LSTIFLNI BIUDWY JO jueg 8 00/+0/S0
O1°SL9°] 10°¢ 0SE'T 21ey 1Sy BOLDUY JO juey 8 00/8T/V0
STTLYL (4383 SINVE WOYT .03 LSTIIILNI edUBWY JO juey 8 00/1€/€0
£8°899°( or'e JANVE WOYA A.03Yd LSTAALNI eOHPWY JO Juegq 8 00/67/20
£L°S99°1 1€¢ 2NV WOYd A.0T LSTHALNI V'N MuegsuoneN 8 00/1¢/10
TP T99°1 1€°¢ SINVA WOYA A.D3d LSTIFLNI V'N uegsuoneN ] 66/1€/C1
I11°659°1 1o JINVA WOUA A, 0T LSTAALNI eSLIBWY JO jueq 8 66/0t/11
"SI} J0J HOIYD B 3J0IM LIBQSIIM NIBJA “210Ja13U}
‘Ysed 3B} 10U Jjim jueg "YSed §§ papremlo] 101ga(]
00°659°1 00°S ysen HeqSIoM 'V Jrepy 4 66/TU11
00'$59°1 000T yse) $soDe] 'J uaqoy [4 66/TU11
00 vE9°I 00°7€9°1 PUNJIY XeJ, Swoduy [e1apaf Syl 9 66/2T/11
($) soueeg ($) syuswiasingsiq (%) snsodag uonoesues JO uonduossaq Wol] PaAladay / o pied 20U219)9Y sreq
UNO22Y 10 oay) uonoesuel ],
— L 9 g 14 € T 1
:(21qean1dde Ji) puog sjeredss
00°000°00€  $  :(uuu] ase0 19d) puog 1uelg 00/80/50 :3uipug potiad 103
LELO9S9-SL  ON al Jokedxer
SONIAVS TVIINTD $THOT8ESLE IaqunN JUnoddYy
BOLISWY JO Yueq ‘sweN yuegq 4 199409 ‘SSOOV1 ‘owreN Isen
29ISTU], ‘WEQSIIM 'V e :3UreN 29)sn4 S¥a 10614-66 ‘0N 958D




TNNE0AT

10°S “I9A
00°0 0L’ SL91 sjeI0)qng aed
0L SLI'T 000 0L'SLYT
0L°SLYT 000 000 [6960ZHSLE - ONINDAHD TVIINAD
00°0 00°0 0L'SL91 YTPOTBESLE - SONIAVS TVHANID
JONV1IVE SINIWISANLSIA SLISOddd LIAN SINNOJDV T1V - TV.IOL
INNODDV LAN
000 000 BN
000 $101q2( 01 SiudWAe] SS9
000 00’0 [eoiqnsg
000 0L'SLYT SIJSuBI] quegq SS9
OL'SLYT 000 0L'SLYT STV.LOL NWNT0D
0L°SL9°Y 0L'SLYT UNO3Y YN Wol] uf 19§suel] PTPOTRESLEH 10OV Wwoyy 19jsuer] 00/%0/50 _
($) 20ueeg ($) swowasIngsiqq ($) susodaq uondesuel] JO uonduosaq uI01,] PIAIDY / O] pied 20U219J5Y areq
WOy 10 Jo3y) uonoesuBI]
L 9 9 v € [4 I —
:(31ged1ydde J1) puog djeredag
00°000°00€ §  :(wi| aseo 1ad) puog 1oyue|g 00/80/50 -3uipug poLdd rog
LELO9S9-§L  ‘ON @I JokedxeL
ONIYMDIFHO TVIINTD 16960TvsSLE HIqUINN JUNOY
eLRWY JO jueq ‘sureN jueq ‘d L94340Y ‘SSOIV'1 ‘ouwreN 3se)
201ISIULL “WEGSIIM "V HEN aureN 293sn | sya 1061t-66 ‘ON 358D
@IOOTY SINFWISINASIA ANV SLAIADTA HSVD dLVLSHA
: T :98eg

ZINIOA



SCHEDULE A-1

FINAL ACCOUNT AS OF May 8, 2060
A. RECEIPTS
B. DISBURSEMENTS

(1) Secured Creditors

(2) Administrative

(3) Priority

(4) Other

TOTAL DISBURSEMENTS

CURRENT BALANCE

© B PR n
+ 4+ + +
cklsi
SSI88



form. bill

IN THE UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY COURT
FOR THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS

In Re: Case No: 99-41901 drs__ | Ly
i L |
Robert E. LaCoss Chapter:; 7 | IR 15 22
Debtor(s) - P R Y
BILL OF COURT COSTS

To: Mark A. Weisbart
5920 Sherry Lane, Suite 222
Dallas, TX 75225

Notice is hereby given that court costs (and deferred adversary filing fees, if applicable) are due
and owing, pursuant to 28 USC Section 1930, in the above case in the amount of $0.

These costs are itemized as follows:

NOTICES
$.25 per notice in excess of 50 notices mailed prior to 1/1/87. $0
$.50 per notice for all notices mailed 1/1/87 between 1/1/98. $0

NOTE: For Chapter 7 cases filed after 12/1/92, there will be NO NOTICE FEES.
(Do Not Bill for $.50 per notice)

NOTE: For all other chapters filed after 1/1/98, there will be NO NOTICE FEES. (Do Not Bill for $.50 per notice)
PROCESSING CLAIMS

NOTE: Eliminated is the fee of $.25 for clerical processing of each claim in excess of 10 in cases filed
under the Act or Code.

DEFERRED ADVERSARY FILING FEES
0 Chapter 7 Adversary Proceeding filed @ $120.00/150.00 each.
$0

NOTE: For all Adversary Proceedings filed after 12/18/96 the filing fee is $150.00.

TOTAL AMOUNT DUE $0

Check to be made payable to Clerk, U.S. Bankruptcy Court

Date: 4/21/00
JAMES D. TOKOPH
Clerk of Court

By/.) 7/ i )é/u// W C[’&

/ Deputy Clerk 4

NOTE: For Chapter 11 Cases Only: Court costs are due on or before the confirmation hearing. The
Judge will confirm that these cases have been paid at the hearing.



SCHEDULE B
APPLICATION FOR COMPENSATION
COMPUTATION OF COMMISSIONS (cases filed after 10/94)

Total Receipts

$1.675.70 25% of First $5,000
Less -5,000.00 ($1,250 Maximum)
Balance $0.00 10% of Next $45,000
Less -45,000.00 ($4,500 Maximum)
Balance $0.00 5% of Next $950,000
Less -950,000. ($47,500 Maximum)
Balance 0.00 3% of Balance

TOTAL COMMISSION

UNREIMBURSED EXPENSES
Photocopy/Duplication Expense
PACER claims (imported)
Paralegal Expense

Postage

TOTAL UNREIMBURSED EXPENSES

Records:

Trustee did not take possession of business or personal records of
the debtor.

Notice of intent to abandon books and records of debtor filed on

$1,675.70
18.9

sk E



Compensation and Expenses Worksheet

Case Number: 99-41901 DRS
Debtor: LACOSS, ROBERT E.

1. COMPUTATION OF COMPENSATION

Total disbursements to other than the debtor are:

Pursuant to 11 U.S.C. § 326, compensation is computed as follows: $1,675.70
$1,675.70 25% of First $5,000 $418.93

Less - $1,675.70 ($1,250 Maximum)
Balance $0.00 10% of Next $45,000 $0.00

Less - $0.00 (34,500 Maximum)
Balance $0.00 5% of Next $950,000 $0.00

Less - $0.00 (847,500 Maximum)
Balance $0.00 3% of Balance $0.00
TOTAL COMPENSATION CALCULATED: $418.93
Less Previously Paid Compensation: $0.00
TOTAL COMPENSATION REQUESTED: $418.93

2. TRUSTEE EXPENSES

The Trustee has incurred the following expenses:

11/23/99  COPY: Photocopy/Duplication Expense 6 pages @ 0.20 / page $1.20

11/23/99 POST: Postage 1 charge @ 0.33 / charge $0.33

11/29/99 PARA: Paralegal Expense 0.4 @ 65.00 $26.00
Open banking file and prepare initial deposit

03/15/00 PARA: Paralegal Expense 0.2 @ 65.00 $13.00
Balance bank statements

04/06/00 PACER: PACER claims (imported) 2 @ 0.60 $1.20
Printed out claims register in preparation for closing case.

04/19/00 COPY: Photocopy/Duplication Expense 55 pages @ 0.20 / page $11.00
Copy claims

05/04/00  COPY: Photocopy/Duplication Expense 150 pages @ 0.20 / page $30.00
Copy final report, bank statements and supplemental final report

05/04/00 PARA: Paralegal Expense 2 @ 65.00 $130.00
Prepare final report and supplemental final report

05/04/00 POST: Postage 1 charge @ 15.00 / charge $15.00

Mail out final report, distribution checks and supplemental final report

Expense Summary

COMPDETL Printed: 05/08/00 05:57 PM Ver: 5.01



Compensation and Expenses Worksheet

Case Number: 99-41901 DRS
Debtor: LACOSS, ROBERT E.

COPY': Photocopy/Duplication Expense 211 pages @ 0.20 / page $42.20

PACER: PACER claims (imported) 2 @ 0.60 $1.20

PARA: Paralegal Expense 2.6 @ 65.00 $169.00

POST: Postage 1 charge @ 0.33 / charge $0.33

POST: Postage 1 charge @ 15.00 / charge $15.00

TOTAL EXPENSES CALCULATED: $227.73
Less Previously Paid Expenses: $0.00
TOTAL EXPENSES REQUESTED: $227.73
TOTAL EXPENSES AND COMPENSATION REQUESTED: $646.66

DATED: 05/08/00

SIGNED/Ll/e Q-w TRUSTEE: Mark A. Weisbart, Trustee

5950 Sherry Lane, Suite 222
Dallas, TX 75225

COMPDETL Printed: 05/08/00 05:57 PM Ver: 5.01



1. 11 U.S.C. Sec.507(a)(1)
Court Costs and Fees

2. 11 U.S.C. Sec.503(b)}(1)(A)
Preservation of estate

A. Transportation

B. Storage

C. Wages

D. Estate Share FICA
E. Insurance

F. Upkeep

G. Others (itemize)

3. 11 U.S.C. Sec. 503(b)(2)
Post-Petition taxes and

related penalties

4. 11 U.S.C. Sec. 503(b)(2)
Compensation and
Reimbursement
A.Compensation of Trustee
B.Expenses of Trustee

5. Court Special Charges
(Excess Notices)

6. U.S. Trustee fees
7. Other (list)

TOTALS:

SCHEDULE C

EXPENSES OF ADMINISTRATION

(1) ) 3 @
Amount Amount Previously
Claimed Allowed Paid Due
$ $ $ $
0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
418.93 418.93 0.00 418.93
221.73 227.73 0.00 221.73
0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

646.66 646.66 $0.00 646.66



SCHEDULE C-2

Expenses incurred in connection with the sale of real property $0.00
Title Insurance Policy $0.00
Escrow Fee $0.00
Realtor's Fee $0.00
Filling Fee $0.00 $0.00



SCHEDULE D

SECURED CLAIMS
Claim Amount Amount Not Amount
No. Claimed Determined Allowed

Previously
Paid

Due

IDENTIFICATION OF SECURED PARTIED AFFECTED:

Claim Claim
No. Name of Creditor No.

Name of Creditor




SCHEDULE E

PRIORITY CLAIMS OTHER THAN ADMINISTRATIVE EXPENSES IN THE
FOLLOWING ORDER OF PRIOCRITY

M @ ©) )
Amount Amount Previously
Claimed Allowed Paid Due

. For Credit extended

Sec. 364(a)(1) 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
. Claims from failure

of "adequate protection”

Sec. 307(a)(b) 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
. "Gap Claims"

Sec. 507(a)(2) 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
. Wages, etc.

Sec. 507(a)(3) 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
. Contributions to

benefit plans

Sec. 507(a)(4) 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
. Consumer deposits

Sec. 507(a)(6) 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
. Alimony/Child Support

Sec. 507(a}(7) 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
. Taxes

Sec. 507(a)(8) 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
. Other: No Basis

TOTALS: $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00

PRIORITY PARTIES AFFECTED:
Claim Claim
No. Name of Creditor No. Name of Creditor

FILED UNSECURED CLAIMS TOTAL: $48,540.15
SUBORDINATE UNSECURED CLAIM: $




EXHIBIT A

ANALYSIS OF CLAIMS REGISTER

Case Number: 99-41901
Debtor Name: LACOSS, ROBERT E.

Page |
Claim Class Sequence

Date: May 04, 2000

Code# Creditor Name & Address Claim Class Notes Amount Allowed Paid to Date Claim Balance

1 USAA Savings Bank Unsecured $6,226.49 $0.00 $6,226.49
400 10750 McDermott Freeway
400 San Antonio, TX 78288
10 Credit First Unsecured $729.48 $0.00 $729.48
400 PO Box 818011
400 Cleveland, OH 44181
2 American Express Centurion Bank Unsecured $4,528.46 $0.00 $4,528.46
400 c/o Becket & Lee
400 P O Box 3001

Malvern, PA 19355
3 Chase Manhattan Bank Unsecured $11,028.33 $0.00 $11,028.33
400 100 Duffy Av.
400 Hicksville, NY 11801
4 Fleet Credit Card Services Unsecured $3,598.61 $0.00 $3,598.61
400 POBox 1016
400 Horsham, PA 19044
5 Texans Credit Union Unsecured $3,040.68 $0.00 $3,040.68
400 777 E. Campbell Rd. #843
400 Richardson, TX 75081
6 Greenwood Trust Bo. Unsecured $2,098.96 $0.00 $2,098.96
400 Discover Financial
400 P O Box 8003

Hilliard, OH 43026
7 Citibank/Choice Unsecured $7.404.01 $0.00 $7,404.01
400 Exception Payment
400 P O box 6305

The Lakes, NV 88901
8 Commerce Bank Unsecured $1,313.80 $0.00 $1,313.80
400 P O Box 419248
400 Kansas City, MO 64179
9 MBNA America BAnk Unsecured $8,571.33 $0.00 $8,571.33
400 P O Box 15725 M/S 1423
400 Wilmington, DE 19885

Case Totals: $48,540.15 $0.00 $48,540.15

Code #: Trustee's Claim Number, Priority Code, Claim Type

CREGISTR

Printed: 05/04/00 01:39 PM

Ver: 501



‘. (

Eastern District of Texas
CLAIMS REGISTER

04/07/00 Last Date to File Claims: 12/13/99 99-41901 drs Page 1
Last Date to File Claims for Governmental Unit: 03/12/00
Robert E. LaCoss

Name and Address of Claimant Amount of Claims Remarks
Filed and Allowed
No: 1 Filed: 09/29/99 Filed Amt:
6,226.49 g
USAA Savings Bank
4270 8110 0138 8524 ¢
10750 McDermott Freeway O f
San Antonio, TX 78288-0570

No: 2 Filed: 09/30/99 Filed Amt:

American Express Centurion Bank

c¢/o Becket & Lee LLP ,
P. 0. Box 3001 0k
Malvern, PA 19355-0701

No: 3 Filed: 10/01/99 Filed Amt:

Chase Manhattan Bank, USA, NA Oh
100 Duffy Ave. a
Hicksville, NY 11801

No: 4 Filed: 10/13/99 Filed Amt:

Fleet Credit Card Services, LP 3,598.61 2 (ﬁ/t

P. 0. Box 1016
Horsham, PA 19044

No: 5 Filed: 10/15/99 Filed Amt:

Texans Credit Union

fka - Texins Credit Union OL<
777 E. Campbell Rd., Suite 843

Richardson, TX 75081

No: 6 Filed: 10/25/99 Filed Amt:

2,098.96 g
Greenwood Trust Company L
Discover Financial Services OX

P. O. Box 8003
Hilliard, OH 43026

No: 7 Filed: 11/08/99 Filed Amt:

7,404.01 g
Citibank/Choice
Exception Payment Processing Ok

P. O. Box 6305
The Lakes, NV 88901-6305



Eastern District of Texas
CLAIMS REGISTER

04/07/00 Last Date to File Claims: 12/13/99 99-41901 drs Page 2
Last Date to File Claims for Governmental Unit: 03/12/00
Robert E. LaCoss

Name and Address of Claimant Amount of Claims Remarks
Filed and Allowed

No: 8 Filed: 11/22/99 Filed Amt:

1,313.80 g
Commerce Bank, NA ;
P. O. Box 419248 KCREC OA~
Kansas City, MO 64179-0010
No: 9 Filed: 11/22/99 Filed Amt:

8,571.33 g
MBNA America Bank NA
P. 0. Box 15725 MS 1423 Ok
Wilmington, DE 19885-15725

No: 10 Filed: 11/22/99 Filed Amt:

729.48 g
Credit First NA fﬂ<
P. O. Box 818011 (BK-13) ‘

Cleveland, OH 44181-8011



UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY COURT
FOR THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS

SHERMAN DIVISION
IN RE: §
LACOSS, ROBERTE., §
§ CASE NO. 99-41901- DRS
§ CHAPTER 7
DEBTOR §

TRUSTEE’S REPORT OF PROPOSED FINAL DISTRIBUTIONS

The undersigned Trustee of the estate hereby submits to the Court and to the United States Trustee this Report
of Proposed Final Distributions.

1. The Court has entered orders which have become final, and which dispose of all objections to claims, all
objections to the Trustee’s Final Report, all Applications for Compensation, and all other matters which must
be determined by the Court before final distribution can be made.

2. The Trustee proposes to make final distribution of the funds of the estate as follows, and will make such
distribution unless written objection thereto is made, filed and served on the Trustee and on the United States
Trustee.

1. BALANCE ON HAND $1,675.70
2. ADMINISTRATIVE EXPENSES $646.66
TO BE PAID *(NOTE)
3. SECURED CLAIMS TO BE PAID $0.00
*(NOTE)
4, PRIORITY CLAIMS TO BE PAID $0.00
*(NOTE)
5. UNSECURED CLAIMS TO BE PAID $1,029.04
*(NOTE)
6. OTHER DISTRIBUTIONS TO BE $0.00
PAID *(NOTE)
7. TOTAL DISTRIBUTIONS TO BE MADE $1,675.70
(SUM OF LINES 2 THROUGH 6)
8. ZERO BALANCE AFTER ALL DISTRIBUTIONS $0.00

(LINE 1 LESS LINE 7)

*(SEE ATTACHED SCHEDULE OF PAYEES AND AMOUNTS)

o —7
Date: O " // 2000, 2\4 = 4—7//:_7

MARK A. WEISBART, CHAPTER 7 TRUSTEE




PROPOSED DISTRIBUTION

-

Case Number: 99-41901 Page 1 Date: May 8, 2000
Debtor Name: LACOSS, ROBERT E.

Claim#  Payee Name Class  Priority Amount Paid to Date Claim Balance Proposed Pymt  Funds Remaining
Beginning Balance $1,675.70
Mark A. Weisbart, Trustee - Fees  Admin $418.93 $0.00 $418.93 $418.93 $1,256.77
COMPENSATION
Mark A. Weisbart, Trustee - Exp  Admin $227.73 $0.00 $227.73 $227.73 $1,029.04
EXPENSES
1 USAA Savings Bank Unsec 400 $6,226.49 $0.00 $6,226.49 $132.00 $897.04
10 Credit First Unsec 400 $729.48 $0.00 $729.48 $15.46 $881.58
2 American Express Centurion Bank Unsec 400 $4,528.46 $0.00 $4,528.46 $96.00 $785.58
3 Chase Manhattan Bank Unsec 400 $11,028.33 $0.00 $11,028.33 $233.80 $551.78
4 Fleet Credit Card Services Unsec 400 $3,598.61 $0.00 $3,598.61 $76.29 $475.49
5 Texans Credit Union Unsec 400 $3,040.68 $0.00 $3,040.68 $64.46 $411.03
6 Greenwood Trust Bo. Unsec 400 $2.,098.96 $0.00 $2,098.96 $44.50 $366.53
7 Citibank/Choice Unsec 400 $7,404.01 $0.00 $7,404.01 $156.96 $209.57
8 Commerce Bank Unsec 400 $1,313.80 $0.00 $1,313.80 $27.85 $181.72
9 MBNA America BAnk Unsec 400 $8,571.33 $0.00 $8,571.33 $181.72 $0.00
<< Totals >> $49,186.81 $0.00 $49,186.81 $1,675.70 $0.00

Proposed distribution is dependent on the Court's rulings on administrative expenses, contest of claims, and/or objections made to this
proposed distribution.

PROPDIST Printed: 05/08/00 05:57 PM Ver: 5.01



UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY COURT
FOR THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS

SHERMAN DIVISION
INRE §
LACOSS, ROBERT E. §
§ CASE NO. 99-41901-DRS
§ CHAPTER 7
DEBTORC(S). §

ORDER APPROVING TRUSTEE'S FINAL REPORT
AND ALLOWING COMPENSATION

The Trustee has filed a Final Report along with Applications for Compensation and a Report of Proposed Distribution.
Notice of the filing of such Final Report and Applications were given to the creditors in this proceeding and any objections, if filed,
have been resolved. After having reviewed said Final Report and Applications, it hereby ordered that the Final Report is approved
and trustee is authorized to make disbursements with his Report of Proposed Distribution and as described below:
1. Mark A. Weisbart, Trustee, is allowed compensation of $418.93, of which $0.00 has previously been paid.

2. Mark A. Weisbart, Trustee, is allowed reimbursement of $227.73, of which $0.00 has previously been paid.

Date:

HONORABLE Donald R. Sharp
UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY JUDGE



